
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

30 March 2016

Pensions Committee

A meeting of the Pensions Committee will be held on Thursday, 7 April 2016 in 
Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.00 am for 
the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Pensions Committee
(8 Members of the Council and 3 Co-Opted Members)

Councillors M G Allan (Chairman), R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, 
B W Keimach, C E D Mair, Mrs S Rawlins, A H Turner MBE JP and P Wood

Co-Opted Members

Mr A N Antcliff, Employee Representative
Mr J Grant, Non-District Council Employers Representative
District Councillor J Summers, District Councils Representative





PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA
 THURSDAY, 7 APRIL 2016

Item Title Report 
Reference 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declarations of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Pensions Committee 
held on 7 January 2016 (Pages 5 

- 10)

4 Independent Advisors Report 
(To consider a report by Peter Jones (Independent Advisor), which 
provides a market commentary on the current state of global 
investment markets)

(Pages 
11 - 14)

5 Pensions Administration Report 
(To receive a report by he Fund's pension administrator, West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund which updates the Committee on current 
administration issues)

(Pages 
15 - 32)

6 Pension Fund Update Report 
(To receive a report by Jo Ray (Pension Fund Manager), which 
updates the Committee on Fund matters over the quarter ending 31st 
December 2015 and any current issues)

(Pages 
33 - 46)

7 Investment Management Report 
(To receive a report by Nick Rouse (Investment Manager), which 
covers the management of the Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets over 
the period from 1 October to 31 December 2015)

(Pages 
47 - 72)

8 Annual Pensions Committee Training Plan and Policy 
(To receive a report by Jo Ray (Pension Fund Manager), which sets out 
the training policy and the annual training plan for Pension Committee 
members for the meetings from May 2016 to April 2017)

(Pages 
73 - 86)

9 LGPS Asset Pooling 
(To receive a report by Jo Ray (Pension Fund Manager), which 
updates the Committee on Lincolnshire's progress to meet the 
Government's requirements on pooling LGPS assets, following the 
publication of the pooling criteria and investment regulations 
consultation on 25 November 2015)

(Pages 
87 - 108)



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Catherine Wilman
Direct Dial 01522 553788
E Mail Address catherine.wilman@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
7 JANUARY 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M G ALLAN (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, B W Keimach, R A H McAuley 
and A H Turner MBE JP

Co-Opted Members: Mr A N Antcliff (Employee Representative)

Also in attendance: Roger Buttery (LGPS Pensions Board), Peter Jones 
(Independent Advisor)

Officers in attendance:- Caroline Blackburn (Technical and Development Manager, 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund), David Forbes (County Finance Officer), Jo Ray 
(Pension Fund Manager), Nick Rouse (Investment Manager), Catherine Wilman 
(Democratic Services Officer)

37    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs Rawlins and Mr J Grant (Small 
Scheduled Body Representative).

38    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Mr A Antcliff requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was currently a 
contributing member of the Pension Fund as an employee of Lincolnshire County 
Council.

Councillor R J Phillips declared a personal interest as a member of the Upper 
Witham Internal Drainage Board and as a contributing member of the Pension Fund.

Councillor M G Allan requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was a 
contributing member of the Pension Fund as a North Kesteven District Councillor.

39    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10 DECEMBER 2015

RESOLVED

That the minutes from the meeting held on 10 December 2015 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.



2
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
7 JANUARY 2016

40    INDEPENDENT ADVISOR'S REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which provided a market commentary by the 
Committee's Independent Advisor on the current state of global investment markets 
and the following points were noted:

 Saudi Arabia had announced an austerity plan in the New Year which included 
the introduction of VAT;

 Economic growth rates could be rising to 4% into 2017;
 The Chinese market was jittery, however central bankers would continue to 

support it;
 Market expectations were that the Dollar would strengthen in the coming 

months.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

41    PENSION ADMINISTRATION REPORT

The Committee considered the quarterly report from the pensions administrator, 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF), which updated Members on current 
administration issues.

Caroline Blackburn, Technical and Development Manager at WYPF took the 
Committee through the report and the following points were noted:

 Performance figures against key areas of work for the period 1 July 2015 to 30 
November 2015 were considered.  Performance had been measured against 
both the local indicators and the national CIPFA benchmarks.  Six out of 16 
areas had not met the 85% minimum target, which had been caused by a 
ripple effect from taking over the admin of Lincolnshire pension administration 
from Mouchel;

 Of the six, 'Pension Estimates' had the lowest score by far, at 27% and 
Members questioned why this was.  It was explained that as councils had 
been making more redundancies of late, there had been more requests for 
pension estimates than usual.  This was coupled with the Fund's largest 
employer (LCC) not being forthcoming with information.  Officers ensured 
Members that LCC's payroll provider Serco, had improved considerably in 
recent months and that the figure would improve;

 The issues with Serco were part of a wider problem.  The Council's Executive 
was aware of it as well as the Value for Money and Audit Committees and the 
Recovery Board;

 96% of annual benefits statements had been sent out.  The remaining 4% 
were delayed due to late or missing information from employers;

 The cost per member may increase slightly as the backlog was cleared from 
the late supply of information from LCC.  Efficiencies had already started to 
come through also.



3
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

7 JANUARY 2016

In conclusion, it was noted that issues and initial problems were improving as the 
partnership progressed.

RESOLVED

That the presentation and report be noted.

42    PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which updated the Committee on Fund matters 
over the quarter ending 30 September 2015 and any current issues.

The Pension Fund Manager and Councillor N I Jackson had attended the Annual 
Local Authority Pension Fund Forum Conference (LAPFF) and the Committee was 
updated on the issues discussed.

There were several risks that needed to be added to the risk register during this busy 
period.  The Pension Fund Manager would circulate an update on the risk register 
with the monthly letter.  Any risk of a corporate nature would be picked up in the 
wider risk reporting.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

43    INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT

The Committee considered a report which covered the management of the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets over the period from 1 July to 30 September 2015.

The funding level at the latest formal valuation was 71.
[...]
st' or in the interests of the Fund.  
Officers confirmed that in the context of the policy, 'public interest' was correct.

One Member, however, felt they would find it difficult to sign with this particular 
wording included and the recommendation to adopt the Lincolnshire Pension Fund 
Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy was put to a vote.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Pension Fund Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy be 
adopted;

2. That the Pension Fund Reporting Breaches Procedure be adopted.

45    TPR'S CODE OF PRACTICE

Consideration was given to a report which presented a checklist for The Pensions 
Regulator's Code of Practice and highlighted how the Lincolnshire Pension Fund met 
the requirements.

The Summary Dashboard in the checklist showed 3 areas where the RAG rating was 
red which were:



5
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

7 JANUARY 2016

G8 – Maintaining Contributions – Is there a satisfactory process in place to assess 
the materiality of any payment failures and ensure that those which are material are 
reported to the Regulator within a reasonable period;

I8 – IDRP – Does the administering authority regularly assess the effectiveness of its 
arrangements; and 

I9 – IDRP – Does the administering authority regularly assess the effectiveness 
where employers carry out a stage one process.

Officers discussed what was being done to improve these areas and ensured 
Members that The Pensions Regulator was not expecting the Fund to have perfect 
performance, but hoped that any issues would be rectified promptly.

The checklist would become a standard quarterly item on the agenda.

RESOLVED

That the report and checklist be noted.

46    LGPS ASSET POOLING

Consideration was given to a report which updated the Committee on the 
Government's requirements on pooling LGPS assets following the publication of the 
Pooling Criteria and Investment Regulations consultation on 25 November 2015.  In 
addition, the report provided details of the preferred
[...]
ommittee were in agreement that this was the best pool for the Fund to be in.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted;

2. That the principles for pooling, outlined in paragraph 1.7 of the report, be 
agreed;

3. That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Pensions 
Committee, to respond to the Government's consultation and pooling 
requirements;

4. That the Lincolnshire Pension Fund work with the Border to Coast Pensions 
pool be agreed.

The meeting closed at 12.30 pm



:  
Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection

Report to: Pensions Committee
Date: 07 April 2016
Subject: Independent Advisors Report 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This report provides a market commentary by the Committee's Independent 
Advisor on the current state of global investment markets.

Recommendation(s):
That the Committee note the report.

Background

INVESTMENT COMMENTARY

April 2016

Market panic over – or worse yet to come?  Brexit a factor?

As members will be well aware, 2016 started off with the equity markets around the 
world falling sharply.  The FTSE 100 Index fell over 10% from its year end value to 
its low point in mid-February and the US market almost as much.  Why was this? 
The trigger point seemed to be growing anxiety about the state of the Chinese 
economy – though this was hardly a new thought.  A consequence of weaker 
Chinese growth, the argument went, would inevitably be reduced demand – and 
hence prices – of commodities, such as oil, iron ore and copper.  And there would 
an impact on global economic growth generally and anxiety about the financial 
health of some highly geared global companies such as mining and oil stocks. 
Some international banks also came under scrutiny.  In the UK, the increasingly 
frantic “debate about Brexit” – Britain withdrawing from the European
[...]
ee 

 
Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 

Protection 
 

Report to: Pension Committee 

Date: 07 April 2016 

Subject: Pension Administration Report  
Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This is the quartely report by the Fund's pension administrator, West Yorkshire 
Pension  Fund. 
 
Yunus Gajra, the Business Development Manager from WYPF, will update the 
committee on current administration issues. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the committee note the report. 
 

 
Background
 
1.0 Performance and Benchmarking 
 
1.1 WYPF uses workflow processes developed internally to organise their daily 

work with target dates and performance measures built into the system. The 
performance measures ensure tasks are prioritised on a daily basis, 
however Team Managers have the flexibility to re-schedule work should 
time pressure demand.   

 
1.2 The table below shows the performance against key areas of work for the 

period 1 November 2015 to 29 February 2016 as measured against both the 
local indicators and the national CIPFA benchmarks.   
 

 
WORKTYPE TOTAL  

CASES 
TARGET 
DAYS 
FOR 
EACH 
CASE 

TARGET 
MET 
CASES 

MINIMUM 
TARGET 
PERCENT 

TARGET 
MET 
PERCENT 

New starter set up* 16 5 8 85 50.00 
Transfer In Quote 39 10 13 85 33.33 
Transfer In Payment Received 31 10 29 85 93.55 



 

 

Deferred Benefits Set Up on 
Leaving 

503 10 224 85 44.53 

Refund Quote 103 10 29 85 28.16 
Refund Payment 32 5 23 85 71.88 
Transfer Out Quote 90 10 3 85 3.33 
Transfer Out Payment 11 10 9 85 81.82 
Divorce Quote 32 40 32 85 100.00 
Pension Estimate 317 10 252 85 79.50 
Pension Set Up Payment of Lump 
Sum 

73 3 68 85 93.15 

Deferred Benefits Into Payment - 
Payment of Lump Sum 

66 3 58 85 87.88 

Death in Service Payment of 
Death Grant 

1 5 0 85 0.00 

Death of a Pensioner Payment of 
Death Grant 

3 5 2 85 66.67 

Payment of Beneficiary Pension 27 5 22 85 81.48 
Potential Spouse Pension 
Enquiry 

3 20 3 85 100.00 
[...]
ments monitored. 
 
 K12 – SAB Guidance – Pension Board aware of LCC's FOI policy – moved 

from yellow to green – policy circulated to Board members. 
 
4.3 The only remaining red area is on G8 - Maintaining Contributions, where the 

process for monitoring contributions is still being developed.  This will be 
fully in place for 1st April 2016. 

 
5 Risk Register Update 
 
5.1 The risk register is a live document and updated as required.  Any changes 

are reported quarterly, and the register is taken annually to Committee to be 
approved.  Over the quarter the following risks have been added: 

 
Risk 26 Consequences Controls Risk Score 
   L I 
Workloads and 
resources - 
additional work 
of asset pooling 
and agresso 
issues, along 
with team 
changes, means 
resources will be 
very stretched 
for the coming 
months 

Accounts not closed in time 
or correctly 
Assets not 
managed/monitored 
Contributions not monitored 
Valuation work not 
completed 
 

Monthly meetings with 
County Finance Officer to 
raise issues 
Concerns reported to 
Pensions Committee and 
Pension Board 

 
2 

 
3 

    
Risk 27 Consequences Controls Risk Score 
   L I 
Ongoing 
monthly data 
issues with LCC 

Valuation data not submitted 
on time or accurately 
Statutory deadlines missed 
Contribution rates provided 
late to employers 
Incorrect contribution rate for 
LCC calculated 
 

Monthly meetings with 
County Finance Officer to 
raise issues 
Concerns reported to 
Pensions Committee and 
Pension Board 
Concerns raised direct to 
employer 

 
3 

 
3 

 
Risk 24 has been amended from red to blue, as progress has been made on 
the pooling proposal: 
 
Risk 24 Consequences Controls Risk Score 
   L I 
Government 
consultation on 
asset pooling 

Uncertainty and inability to 
make investment decisions 
 

Pool decision made 
Cross pool working group 
Communicate to 
Committee regularly 
Chair and S151 meetings 

 
2 

 
3 



 

 

 
5.2 The full risk register is available from office
[...]
 G

H9 G G

H10 G G

H11 G G

H12 G G

H13 G G

Internal Dispute 
Resolution

I1 G G

I2 G G

I3 G G

I4 G G

I5 G G

I6 G G

I7 G G

No Completed Compliant

I8 G G

I9 G G

Reporting Breaches

J1 G A

J2 G G

J3 G G

Scheme Advisory Board 
Requirements

K1 G G

K2 G G

K3 G G

K4 G G

K5 A A

K6 A A

K7 A A

K8 G G

K9 G G

K10 G G

K11 G G

K12 G G

K13 G G

K14 G G

K15 G G





Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection

Report to: Pensions Committee
Date: 07 April 2016
Subject: Investment Management Report 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This report covers the management of the Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets, 
over the period from 1st October to 31st December 2015.

Recommendation(s):
That the committee note this report.

Background
 
This report is split into four areas:

- Funding Level Update
- Fund Performance & Asset Allocation
- Hymans Robertson Manager Ratings 
- Individual Manager Update

1. Funding Level Update

1.1 The funding update is provided to illustrate the estimated development of the 
funding position from 31st March 2013 to 31st December 2015, for the Fund.

 
1.2 As the graph below shows, the funding level at the latest formal valuation 

was 71.5%.  As at 31st December 2015 the funding level has decreased to 
71%.  



Change in funding level since last valuation

71.5%

71.0%

52.2%
51.5%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

31 Mar 13 30 Jun 13 30 Sep 13 31 Dec 13 31 Mar 14 30 Jun 14 30 Sep 14 31 Dec 14 31 Mar 15 30 Jun 15 30 Sep 15 31 Dec 15

Fu
nd

in
g 

le
ve

l

Ongoing funding basis Gilts funding basis

1.3 As shown below, the deficit in real money has increased from £597m to 
£712m between the period 31st March 2013 and 31st December 2015.  This 
is due to strong assets returns which have been offset by falling real bond 
yields which has increased the value of liabilities.

1.4
What's happened since last valuation?

             

 (800)  (600)  (
[...]
ct on commodities and emerging markets more broadly. In such an 



environment, the portfolio will struggle to hit its long term target of LIBOR + 4% p.a. 
Returns last year were not unexpected. In more positive market conditions, the 
portfolio would be expected to materially exceed its performance target. 

Risk Control

Portfolio volatility since inception is 3.87% within the guidelines specified by the 
mandate.

Conclusion

Over the quarter the Fund has produced a negative return of 4.49% which is 
behind the benchmark.  

Consultation

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required
n/a

Background Papers

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report.

This report was written by Nick Rouse, who can be contacted on 01522 553641 or 
nick.rouse@lincolnshire.gov.uk.





 

 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 
Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 

Protection 
 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 07 April 2016 

Subject: Annual Pensions Committee Training Plan and Policy  
Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This paper sets out the training policy and the annual training plan for Pension 
Committee members for the meetings from May 2016 to April 2017. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee agree the training policy and plan. 
 

 
Background

 
1. There is a high level of risk involved in managing and making decisions 

relating to Local Government Pension Scheme’s (LGPS).  It is therefore 
essential that those involved with these tasks have the appropriate 
knowledge and skills to do so.  The need for appropriate knowledge and skills 
in the management of pension schemes has been a key topic in recent years 
in both the public and private sector.  

 
2. Members and Officers are required to undertake training to satisfy the 

obligations placed upon them by the following: 

• Lord Hutton, in his review of Public Sector Pensions, included 
[...]
gst other things) that LGPS 
administering authorities: 

 formally adopt the CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework (or an 
alternative training programme);

 ensure the appropriate policies and procedures are put in place to 
meet the requirements of the Framework (or an alternative training 
programme); and

 publicly report how these arrangements have been put into practice 
each year. 

 
The Lincolnshire Pension Committee fully supports the CIPFA Code of 
Practice and adopts its principles.

Measurement, Assessment and Training Provision

In order to identify and meet training needs and assess whether we are 
meeting the CIPFA Framework requirements we will:

Members:

 Upon appointment to the Pensions Committee, undertake a one-to-one 
training session with the Pension Fund Manager, as a minimum.

 Undertake, as a Committee, regular training as set out in the annual 
training plan. 

 Highlight to officers any areas where further training would be desirable 
or required, following subjects covered in Committee meetings or 
following attendance at any external training events or conferences.    

 Obtain a satisfactory collective level of knowledge and skills in relation 
to all modules of the CIPFA Framework.  Support from officers and the 



Fund's Advisors will be available as and when required, but always in 
advance of any decision being taken.

 Report as appropriate in external documentation our compliance with 
knowledge and skills requirements e.g. progress in the Fund’s Annual 
Report and Accounts, and Governance Statement compliance with the 
CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework and the Myners Principles.

Officers: 

All Lincolnshire LGPS officers with responsibility for managing the LGPS will 
be expected to have a detailed understanding of the CIPFA Knowledge and 
Skills Framework requirements for LGPS Practitioners, taking account of the 
requirements of their roles.  Any specific targets will be determined and 
updated as necessary from time to 
[...]
ults – 

discussion and assumption setting 
6

Oct 2016
Committee 
papers

Independent Advisor Market Update
Fund Update 
Investment Management Report
Pensions Administration Report
External Manager Presentation
Audit Governance Report
Annual Fund Performance Report
Asset Pooling Update

4,5
1,3,4
4,5
1
4
2
4
1,3,4,5

Dec 2016
Committee 
papers

External Manager Presentations 4,5

Jan 2017
Committee 
papers

Independent Advisor Market Update
Fund Update 
Investment Management Report
Pensions Administration Report 
Asset Pooling Update

4,5
1,3,4
4,5
1
1,3,4,5

Feb 2017
Training To be decided 4,5

Apr 2017
Committee 
papers

Independent Advisor Market Update
Fund Update 
Investment Management Report
Pensions Administration Report 
Annual Training Paper
Asset Pooling Update

4,5
1,3,4
4,5
1
1
1,3,4,5

Committee papers and training may be subject to change.











  
Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection

Report to: Pensions Committee
Date: 07 April 2016
Subject: LGPS Asset Pooling 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This paper updates the Committee on Lincolnshire's progress to meet the 
Government's requirements on pooling LGPS assets, following the publication 
of the pooling criteria and investment regulations consultation on 25th 
November 2015.

Recommendation(s):
That the Committee 
i)  note the report; and
ii)  delegate authority to the Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection, 
in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Pensions Committee, to 
respond to the Government's consultation and pooling requirements, for the 
July 15th submission.

Background

1 Asset Pooling

1.1 The Committee have been kept updated since the summer budget speech 
in July on the Governments desire to pool LGPS fund assets.  In his speech 
on the Comprehensive Spending Review on 25th November 2015, the 
Chancellor announced the release of the awaited consultation on pooling. 
[...]
n Investment 
Strategy Statement (ISS),to replace the current Statement of Investment 
Principles (SIP), within six months of the regulations coming  into force, 
explaining how the Fund's assets will be managed. 

3.2 It was originally expected that these regulations would come into force on 1st 
April 2016, requiring the ISS to be written and published by 1st October.  It is 
now expected that the regulations will not be laid until October, pushing 
back the deadline for producing the ISS to April, bringing it more into line 
with the Funding Strategy Statement that is required to be produced by 31st 
March, following a valuation year.   

4 Recommendation for delegated authority

4.1 Given the timescale in which a response is required (by 15th July 2016), and 
the Committee timetable, it is requested that authority is delegated to the 
Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection, in consultation with 
Chair and Vice Chair of the Pensions Committee, to submit the submission 
for asset pooling, both at a pool and a Fund level.  

Conclusion

5 The first response to the Government's asset pooling requirements was 
submitted in February 2016.  Much work has been undertaken and much 

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/revoking-and-replacing-the-local-government-pension-scheme
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/revoking-and-replacing-the-local-government-pension-scheme


more is required to meet the final submission date of July 2016, from both 
BCPP and the Fund. 

6 Delegation of authority is requested to allow the Executive Director of 
Finance and Public Protection, in consultation with Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Pensions Committee, to prepare and submit the submissions required.

  

Consultation
a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required
n/a

Appendices

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report
Appendix A Border to Coast Pensions Partnership February 2016 submission

Background Papers

No background papers within Sectio
[...]
GOVERNMENT 2 - 24 12 

OVERSEAS CORPORATE 2 - 25 7 

HIGH YIELD 1 - 45 - 

EMERGING MARKETS - - 64 - 

ABSOLUTE RETURN - - 36 - 

ALTERNATIVES     

PROPERTY 22 - 28 - 

OTHER ALTERNATIVES - - 69 - 

     

 

  

                                                
4 The data analysis is based on the direct costs of investment management for either internal management or where there 

is an external investment mandate. It does not include the costs of pooled investments.   



16 | P a g e  

 

APPENDIX 3 

 

RANGE OF INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT COSTS ACROSS EXISTING MANDATES (IN BPS)5 

ASSET CLASS INTERNAL EXTERNAL 

 ACTIVE PASSIVE ACTIVE PASSIVE 

EQUITIES     

UK 2 – 4  2 19 – 52  2 – 5  

EUROPE 2 – 4  - 21 – 22  2 – 9 

NORTH AMERICA 2 - 21 2 – 9 

JAPAN 2 - 21 – 49  2 – 9 

PACIFIC EX-JAPAN 2 - 21 – 45  2 – 9 

EMERGING MARKETS 2 - 21 – 30  13 – 25 

GLOBAL - - 20 – 75  6 – 20 

FIXED INCOME     

UK GOVERNMENT 2 – 4 - 18 – 29 7 

UK INDEX-LINKED 1 – 2  - 18 3 – 7  

UK CORPORATE 2 – 4 - 10 – 30  8 

OVERSEAS GOVERNMENT 1 – 4  - 15 – 30 12 

OVERSEAS CORPORATE 2 - 19 – 30  7 

HIGH YIELD 1 - 45 - 

EMERGING MARKETS - - 64 13 

ABSOLUTE RETURN - - 23 – 80  - 

ALTERNATIVES     

PROPERTY 22 - 18 – 98  - 

OTHER ALTERNATIVES - - 45 – 170  - 

     

 

 

 

 

 

                                                
5 The data analysis is based on the direct costs of each fund’s investment management arrangements.   


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Pensions Committee held on 7 January 2016
	4 Independent Advisors Report
	5 Pensions Administration Report
	item 5 - app A - Appendix 1 - Customer Survey Resukts
	item 5 - app B - Appendix 2 - Cessation of Contracting out
	item 5 - App C - WYPF 2016 spring active newsletter_draft

	6 Pension Fund Update Report
	item 6 - Appendices A-D Oct-Dec15
	item 6 - App E - Checklist

	7 Investment Management Report
	8 Annual Pensions Committee Training Plan and Policy
	item 8 - Training report - appendix A
	item 8 - 

Minutes of the meeting


1

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
7 APRIL 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M G ALLAN (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, B W Keimach, Mrs S Rawlins, 
A H Turner MBE JP and P Wood

Co-Opted Members: Mr A N Antcliff (Employee Representative) and 
District Councillor J Summers (District Councils Representative)

Councillor M A Whittington attended the meeting as an observer.

Officers in attendance:-

David Forbes (County Finance Officer), Yunus Gajra (West Yorkshire Pension Fund), 
Jo Ray (Pension Fund Manager) and Nick Rouse (Investment Manager), Catherine 
Wilman (Democratic Services Officer)

47    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies were received from Councillor C E D Mair and Mr Grant (Small Scheduled 
Body Representative).

48    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Mr A Antcliff requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was currently a 
contributing member of the Pension Fund as an employee of Lincolnshire County 
Council.

Councillor R J Phillips declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as a 
member of the Upper Witham Internal Drainage Board and as a contributing member 
of the Pension Fund.

Councillor P Wood declared a personal interest on all items on the agenda as a 
contributing member of the Pension Fund.

49    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 7 JANUARY 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes be agreed and a signed by the Chairman as a correct record.



2
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
7 APRIL 2016

50    INDEPENDENT ADVISORS REPORT

A report was considered by the Committee's Independent Advisor which provided a 
market commentary on the current state of global investment markets.

Discussion took place regarding various issues including the impending referendum 
on staying or leaving the European Union, and how they might affect global markets.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

51    PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT

Consideration was given to the quarterly report by the Fund's pension administrator, 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund.

During discussion of the report, the following points were noted:

 Issues around incoming data were still impacting slightly on performance.  The 
Fund was working with LCC and Serco to improve the quality of monthly data.  
There was increased confidence that valuation deadlines would be met.  It 
was clarified that contributions were being paid in a timely manner;

 Information regarding the cessation of Contracting Out in April 2016 and the 
changes to the Annual Allowance was being communicated to members in the 
Spring 2016 newsletter;

 The shared service cost per member of the Fund was estimated at £15.55 in 
July 2014.  This forecast, as at December 2015 and going forward had been 
amended to £15.25.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

52    PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on Fund matters over 
the quarter ending 31 December 2015.

It was reported that the Fund had risen in value, over the quarter, by 4.5% and all 
asset classes and managers were within agreed benchmark tolerances.

The Committee received an update on the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum and 
it was reported that LAPFF continued to engage with companies to improve their 
shareholder value.

The Pension Regulator's (TPR) checklist dashboard would become a new standing 
section of the Pension Fund Update Report.  Three areas had been upgraded to 
'green' status, with one remaining 'red' area – G8 Maintaining Contributions.  A 



3
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

7 APRIL 2016

process for monitoring contributions was in development and a new member of staff 
had been employed to improve this area.

It was reported that since the publication of the report, Risk 27 within the Risk 
Register (ongoing monthly data issues with LCC) had been downgraded from red to 
blue as this was now in a much better position.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

53    INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which covered the management of the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets over the period from 1 October to 31 December 
2015.

The funding level, at the latest formal valuation was 71.5% and as at 31 December, 
the funding level had decreased to 71%.

F&C would be coming to present to the Committee at its May 2016 meeting.

Neptune had seen poor performance over the quarter and would be kept under 
review.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

54    ANNUAL PENSIONS COMMITTEE TRAINING PLAN AND POLICY

The Committee considered its annual training plan for meetings from May 2016 to 
April 2017.  

It was reported a training criterion had been added to the Committee's Training Policy 
which required any new members of the Committee to undertake a one-to-one 
training session with the Pension Fund Manager.  This would form the basis of new 
member training and would be accepted as an absolute minimum, with additional 
training advised.

The report illustrated how attendance at Committee provided Members with the 
experience and information to fulfil certain elements of the CIPFA Knowledge and 
Skills Framework.

The training session in September 2016 would cover the Triennial Valuation draft 
results and assumption setting.

The topic for the training session in February 2017 would be decided nearer the date, 
to reflect priorities at the time.



4
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
7 APRIL 2016

RESOLVED

That the Training Policy and plan be agreed.

55    LGPS ASSET POOLING

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on Lincolnshire's 
progress to meet the Government's requirements on pooling LGPS assets, following 
the publication of the pooling criteria and investment regulations consultation on 25 
November 2015.

Following discussion at its January 2016 meeting, the Committee agreed to pool its 
assets with the Border to Coast Pension Partnership (BCPP).  A letter had been 
received from the Government thanking BCPP for their progress in such a short 
space of time.  It also stated the pool would have to be FCA Regulated and 
requested more detail from the pool regarding their intentions to invest in 
infrastructure, although this was not defined as UK infrastructure only.

15 July 2016 was the deadline for the pooled submission to the Government on how 
the pool would be set up and a separate submission from Lincolnshire including what 
costs and savings would be made for up to 15 years ahead.

A forthcoming meeting had been organised for the Committee chairmen and S151 
officers from the pool to meet and a project manager to the pool had been appointed.

There was a considerable amount of work to be completed before the 15 July 
submission.

During discussion, the following was confirmed:

 The asset allocation decisions would still remain with the Committee;
 The pool would consider what the infrastructure possibilities were;
 The Funds within the pool had no concern over investing in infrastructure if the 

right opportunity presented itself;
 The three Funds within the BCPP that had internal management had strong 

track records.  This joint team would be low cost and could be grown further if 
necessary;

 The pool was not a Sovereign Wealth Fund.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted;

2. That authority be delegated to the Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 
Pensions Committee, to respond to the Government's consultation and 
pooling requirements for the 15 July submission.

The meeting closed at 11.45 am.


